»ecision XNo. /fﬁé ﬁ/

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNI

- - X - - - -

In the Matter of the Application

of Lewis A. lonroe, as Agent Ifor
Los Angeles and Santa Barbara
Hotor Express Company,Inc. for
anthority to readjust ¢lass and
commodity rates vetween Los Angeles
ead Carpenterls, Summerland, Sants
Barbara and Goleta.

APPLICATION NO. 13327

N o N Mot Tt e T Ve e

Hugh Gordoxr, for Applicant.

3Y TEE COMMYSSION:

OQPINIODN

This i3 an apprication rfiled by Iewis A. lonroe, as
agent for the Los Angeles and Santa Barbera Motor Express Compeny,
Inc. of Los Angeles seeking suthority to readjust class rates and
expedited express rates applying between Loz Angeles and Carpenteria,
Summerlend and Santa Barbara resulting in material increases, and
also readjusting class rates at Goleta, resulting in increases and
redwotions.

A pudblic hearing was held before Examiner Geary at
Los Angeles January 14,1927 cnd the application having deen duly

subnitted is now ready for our opinion and order.




The present and proposed class rates are shown

below:

Los Angeles
And Miles 1 2 3 4

Caxpenteria Present 101 68 352 45 I7
arpemtor Proposed ™ 61 52 4%

Summ a Present 106 72 56k 49 403
erian Proposed 80, 62 55 45

Senta Barbara Present 113 72 56% 49 40%
Proposed 80 62 55 45

Goleta Present 119 78 64 55 46
Imoposed 80 62 55 45

The present and proposed expedited express rates

are as follows:

Los Angeles Fresh  Other
And Meats Perishables

Carpenteria Present 80 68
P * Proposed 90 90

St a Pregent 80 72
erlan Proposed 90 90

Sente Barbara Lresent 80 72
Proposed 90 90

The operative rights of the applicant originally
extended between Los Angeles and Santa Barbara, granted hy Applic-
ation No.5005, and included rights on either side of the highway
for a distance of 10 miles. This xright was extended in Applic-~
ation Wo.10748 %o include San Iuis Obispe, with minor restrictions

at intermediate poinds.
3y Application No.l2919 of June 25,1926 applicant

acquwired the Tucker Truck & Transportation Company, with operating
rights between Los Angeles ard stations north and west thexreof to

and including San Luls Obispo.




In Declsion No.l6785, Applications Nos. 12702, 12703
and 12705, Yarch 31,1926, the Commission hed before it reguests
for increased rates via the lines of the three certificated
carriers then operating in this general territory. Application
V0.12702 was the petition of Los LAngeles & Oxnmard Daiiy Ixpress;
Application No.1l2703 the petition of tais applicant, and Applic-
ation No.l2705 the petition of Tucker Truck and Tramsportation
Compary for permission to adjust the class rates between Los
Angeles and Fillmore, Santa Pamla, Saticoy and Ventura. The
issues were Jjoined and the petitioms were granted.

Subsequent to the order in the above proceedings the
rates via applicant’s (Los Angeles and Santa Barbars Motor Ex-
press Company) line were: ’

Betwean 4

Los Angeles and Fillmore 47
Authorized - - - 50

Sante Paula
Los Angeles anl Saticoy &7
Tentura

Authorized S0 30

At the same time there was & certificated line
operating over that part of the route between Los Angeles and
Tentura and taence to 0jal, under the name of Ojal-Tentura and
Los Angel os Express. This company, by Application No.l2704,
submitted June 17 and decided July 2,1926, petitioned to increase
1ts rates to a parity with those granted in Decision No.1l&785,

supra. The express purpose of these adjustﬁents was to create

2 parity of rates between the four lines at competitivé points.

The same rate progression extended beyond Ventura would result




in lower rates betwveen Los Angeles and Santa Barbara than those
now in effect.

On o strictly mileage basis there appears no Justif-
ication for the proposed increacses and if increases are to be
made because of failure of the rates to yield a fair return on
the Investment the conclusion mist be that a readjustment of
all rates 1s necessary.. '

By Exhidit No.3 it is shown that the labor costs for
meking deliveries at Santa Barbara are greater than at other
points. This situation if Jjustified cowld be taken caxre of
by the estigblishment of defined delivery zones at Santa Barbars
and the publication of proper charges to cover thne accessorial
service rather than by excessive line hauwl rates at all points.

By its Exhibit B, attached to the petition, applicant
shows a total of 1023 ftons for the month of June,l926 at Santa
Barbera, Summexrland and Cerpenteria, with a total revenue of
$11,125.89. The proposed rates would produce $12,415.19, an
increase of $1289.30. | Of this emount 90 per cemt, or $1170.52,
is secured from the Los Angeles-Santa Barbara tonnage. Taking
June as o representative month the increase at Santa Barbéra for
one year would be $14046.24 snd at the three s3tetions §15,471.60.
June, however, is not representative, as is shown by Exhibit
No.3 introduced at the hearing. This exhibit shows a total
of 7940 tons for the six months'® period ending June 30,1926,
or 1323 tons per month as ageinst 1023 tons fox Jﬁne. Taking
the figures given in Ixhibit No.3 the revenwe for six months would

be inereased from £86409.20 under the present average earning of

$10.88 per ton to $96,312.20 under the proposed average of $12.13




per ton, or $9903.00 for six monuths, approximately $20,000.00 per
yeaxr.

The belance sheet (Exhidit No.l) gives a total cost of plant
and equipment as £202,609.64, s depreciaﬁion reserve of $99,114.03
and a net of $103,495.61. The same exhibit glves revenue ond ex-
penses for nine months ending September 20,1926 and purported to show
& net opersting loss of $1453.75. The exhibit furnishes no support-
ing data, nor was applicant's witaness at the hearing able to supply
sucn data.

Applicant sets up an smmual depreciation of 25 per cent
for trucks and equipment and 15 per cent for shop and office equip-
ment, axnd or tals basis includes $39,019.56 in the expenses fér the
first nine months of 1926. The 25 per cent appears excessive in
view of the fact that trucks and trailers are still in the service
wanich have had more than four years of use. In August,l926 applic-
ant purchesed four new trucks and gave in part'payment three White
srucks of 1920 model snd ome of 192 at o value of $2000.00 each,
or $8000.00. No mention of thi§ trensaction 15 shown in Exhibdit 1.

Since the submission of this proceeding applicant filed

with +he Commissionm February 26,1927 its anrual report for the year

ending December 31,1926. This xeport shows trensportation revenue

8327,700.75, transportation expenses $815,342.59, net operating
revenue $12,358.16. These figures for twelve months show & net
overating reveaue of $12,358.16 ad, therefore, are not in harmony
with Exhidit No.l, claiming & loss, before the deduction of interest
caarges, for the nine months endlng September 30,1926 of $1,453.75.
The exmusl report showed a total deduction Lor depreciation of plant
and equipment for the year 1926 of £46,595.75 waich, as heretofore

stated, appears excessive, butv even if admitted that the depreciation

290




included in opereting expenses were falr, applicant earned in excess
of 6 per cent on the claimed wvalue of plant and equipment of
8200,054.85 as of December 31,1926. Manifestly, to permit the
izcreasing of rates as proposed and adding another $20,000.00 to the
gross earnings would produce excessive net profits. The proposed
rates heve not been Justified; the gpplication will be denied and
the proceeding dlsmissed.

A public hearing having been held in the above entitled
proceeding, evidence having been submitted by the spplicant, and
the Commission being fully adviced,

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that the application of the Los
‘Angeles and Senta Barbsra Motox Express Company,Inc. to readjust
the class rates between Los Angeles and Carpenteiia, Summerleand,
Sante Barbars and Goleta.be, and the same is hereby dismissed.

Dated at San Francisco,Cslifarnia, this _ /4ZZZ ~ day

of Yerch, 1927.

Commissioners.




